

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JORGE ORTIZ, AS NEXT FRIEND AND  
PARENT OF I.O., A MINOR,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

LAURIE M.  
HIGGINBOTHAM  
WHITEHURST, HARKNESS,  
BREES, CHENG, ALSAFFAR  
& HIGGINBOTHAM, PLLC  
7500 Rialto Boulevard  
Building 2, Suite 250  
Austin, TX 78735

ROBERT S. PECK  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION, P.C.  
777 6th Street, N.W.  
Suite 520  
Washington, DC 20001  
Phone: (202) 944-2874  
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

---

JAMES E. PUGA  
BRUCE BRALEY  
LEVENTHAL & PUGA, P.C.  
900 South Cherry Street, Suite 600  
Denver, CO 80246

JOSEPH F. BENNETT  
CROSS & BENNETT, LLC  
108 East St. Vrain Street, Suite 20  
Colorado Springs, CO 80903

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

    A. Underlying Facts ..... 4

    B. Proceedings Below ..... 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 6

I. The Circuits Are Deeply Divided and  
Need Guidance About Whether a  
Newborn Is *Feres*-Barred From Pursuing  
a Medical Malpractice Claim When the  
Mother Is an Active Member of the  
Military Service..... 8

    A. The Fourth, Eighth, and Eleventh  
Circuits hold that the child, as a  
civilian, has a distinctive claim,

	separate from a mother’s possible claim, and reject use of the “genesis” test.....	10
B.	In several circuits where there are no relevant decisions, district courts have also applied the three-factor test, rather than a “genesis” approach, and permit the claims. ....	14
C.	The Sixth Circuit denies <i>Feres</i> immunity in some <i>in utero</i> lawsuits.....	17
D.	Only the Tenth Circuit uses the “genesis” test and treats the mother and child as a single entity.....	18
E.	Decisions within the Fifth Circuit appear to conflict internally.....	19
G.	The Second Circuit has not addressed application of the <i>Feres</i> doctrine to <i>in utero</i> injury cases.....	22
II.	The Question Presented on Gender Discrimination Is a Recurring One of Great National Importance. ....	23
A.	The distinction drawn based on parental gender raises an important issue of gender discrimination.....	24
B.	Reliance on the “genesis” test exacerbates the conflict with	

gender-discrimination jurisprudence.....	27
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	30
IV. This Case Also Presents an Excellent Vehicle to Limit or Revisit <i>Feres</i> . ....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (May 15, 2015).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (May 15, 2015) .....	55a
APPENDIX C: Order Granting Motion to Dismiss, Converted to Motion for Summary Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of Colorado (Sept. 30, 2013) .....	57a
APPENDIX D: Final Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of Colorado (Sept. 30, 2013) .....	77a
APPENDIX E: Statutory Provisions	
Federal Tort Claims Act .....	79a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atkinson v. United States</i> , 825 F.2d 202 9th Cir. 1987) .....	21, 22, 28
<i>Bravo v. United States</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (S.D. Fla. 2005), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 532 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 462 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	17, 18, 20
<i>Browner v. United States</i> , Case No. A-03- CA-422-SS (W.D. Tex. May 14, 2004).....	21
<i>Bulala v. Boyd</i> , 389 S.E.2d 670 (1990).....	12
<i>Costley v. United States</i> , 181 F.2d 723 (5th Cir. 1950) .....	25
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	26
<i>Del Rio v. United States</i> , 833 F.2d 282 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950). 2, 5, 6, 16	
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	25, 26
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974) .....	24
<i>Graham v. United States</i> , 753 F. Supp. 994 (D. Me. 1990) .....	15, 16



<i>Grigalauskas v. United States</i> , 103 F. Supp. 543 (D. Mass. 1951), <i>aff'd</i> , 195 F.2d 494 (1st Cir. 1952).....	25
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 98 F. Supp. 69 (D. Colo. 1951) .....	23, 25
<i>Irvin v. United States</i> , 845 F.2d 126 (6th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Keefe v. Pizza Hut of Am.</i> , 868 P.2d 1092, 1094 (Colo. Ct. App. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 900 P.2d 97 (Colo. 1995) .....	28
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	33
<i>Lanus v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2731 (2013).....	3, 32
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2001), <i>vacated in part on reconsideration relating solely to the statute of limitations question</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	14
<i>Lombard v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 215 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	13
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	26
<i>Monaco v. United States</i> , 661 F.2d 129 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	19
<i>Mondelli v. United States</i> , 711 F.2d 567 (3d Cir. 1983).....	15

<i>Mossow v. United States</i> , 987 F.2d 1365 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	11, 12, 18, 31
<i>Nashville Gas Co. v. Satty</i> , 434 U.S. 136 (1977) .....	24
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	24
<i>Orken v. United States</i> , 239 F. 2d 850 (6th Cir. 1956) .....	32
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 786 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	1
<i>Pearcy v. United States</i> , No. Civ. A. 02-2257, 2005 WL 2105979 (W.D. La. Aug. 29, 2005) .....	21
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	33
<i>Pizza Hut of America, Inc. v. Keefe</i> , 900 P.2d 97 (Colo. 1995).....	14
<i>Purcell v. United States</i> , 656 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	26
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 176 F.3d 652 (3d Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Ricks v. Nickels</i> , 295 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>Romero v. United States</i> , 954 F.2d 223 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 685 F.2d 970 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	19, 20, 27
<i>Smith v. Saraf</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 504 (D.N.J. 2001) .....	15
<i>Stencel Aero Engineering Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 666 (1977).....	10, 29, 30
<i>Taber v. Maine</i> , 67 F.3d 1029 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	33
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985)...	6, 9, 33
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	26
<i>Utley v. United States</i> , 624 F. Supp. 641 (S.D. Ind. 1985) .....	16
<i>Wareing v. United States</i> , 943 F. Supp. 1504 (S.D. Fla. 1996).....	25
<i>West v. United States</i> , 729 F.2d 1120 (7th Cir.), <i>vacated</i> , 744 F.2d 1317 (7th Cir. 1984) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 471 U.S. 1053 (1985) .....	16
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	1
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 25

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 2674..... 6

Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076 (Oct. 31,  
1978) ..... 24

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 5

**Regulations**

16 Fed. Reg. 3689 (April 27, 1951) ..... 3

**Other Authorities**

*Liability for Prenatal Injuries*, 40 A.L.R.3d  
1222 (1971) ..... 27

Medical News Today, *Best Age for  
Childbearing Remains 20-35—  
Delaying Risks Heartbreak, Say  
Experts*, Sept. 16, 2005..... 24

Office of the Deputy Assistant Secretary of  
Defense (Military Community and  
Family Policy), *2013 Demographics:  
Profile of the Military Community*..... 23, 24

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* (1977) ..... 27, 28
